Restructuring and other related charges 3,426  15,950  6,689  23,008  17,623
Environmental costs —  —  1,988  —  1,988
Acquisition and integration related costs 250  250  330  884  330
Acquisition-related adjustments (4,367)  —  —  (4,367) —
Professional fees related to material weakness
remediation and impairment analysis 940  2,044  —  5,728  —
Intellectual property defense 408  181  —  800  —

Tax impact of adjustments (238)  (4,145)  (3,078)  (28,300)  (6,348)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to
ChampionX 5,469  (46,137)  63,620  13,340  184,515
Tax impact of adjustments 238  4,145  3,078  28,300  6,348
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 582  (535)  3,555  2,774  6,001
Depreciation and amortization 64,848  73,209  57,508  195,829  173,453
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (250)  15,546  20,391  5,611  55,592
Interest expense, net 15,935  16,526  19,191  49,939  59,597
Adjusted EBITDA $ 86,822  $ 62,754  $ 167,343  $ 295,793  $ 485,506

18

CHAMPIONX CORPORATION
RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL MEASURES
(UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Pro Forma
Revenue $ 633,526  $ —  $ 633,526

Net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX $ (7,914)  $ 12,581  $ 4,667
Pre-tax adjustments:

Separation and supplemental benefit costs 383  —  383
Restructuring and other related charges 3,426  —  3,426
Acquisition and integration related costs 8,665  (8,415)  250
Acquisition-related adjustments 3,511  (7,878)  (4,367)
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

940

—

940

Intellectual property defense 408  —  408
Tax impact of adjustments (3,968)  3,730  (238)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX 5,451  18  5,469
Tax impact of adjustments 3,968  (3,730)  238
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 582  —  582
Depreciation and amortization 64,848  —  64,848
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (3,962)  3,712  (250)
Interest expense, net 15,935  —  15,935
Adjusted EBITDA $ 86,822  $ —  $ 86,822

19

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Pro Forma
Revenue $ 298,914  $ 315,770  $ 614,684

Net loss attributable to ChampionX $ (109,645)  $ 49,545  $ (60,100)
Pre-tax adjustments:

Separation and supplemental benefit costs (317)  —  (317)
Restructuring and other related charges 12,128  3,822  15,950
Acquisition and integration related costs 58,752  (58,502)  250
Acquisition-related adjustments 5,831  (5,831)  —
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

2,044

—

2,044

Intellectual property defense 181  —  181
Tax impact of adjustments (18,208)  14,063  (4,145)
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX (49,234)  3,097  (46,137)
Tax impact of adjustments 18,208  (14,063)  4,145
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 598  (1,133)  (535)
Depreciation and amortization 54,581  18,628  73,209
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (954)  16,500  15,546
Interest expense, net 11,262  5,264  16,526
Adjusted EBITDA $ 34,461  $ 28,293  $ 62,754

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Pro Forma
Revenue $ 276,839  $ 589,667  $ 866,506

Net income attributable to ChampionX $ 11,394  $ 41,857  $ 53,251
Pre-tax adjustments:

Separation and supplemental benefit costs 4,440  —  4,440
Restructuring and other related charges 2,720  3,969  6,689
Environmental costs 1,988  —  1,988
Acquisition and integration related costs 330  —  330

Tax impact of adjustments (2,251)  (827)  (3,078)
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 18,621  44,999  63,620
Tax impact of adjustments 2,251  827  3,078
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 194  3,361  3,555
Depreciation and amortization 29,567  27,941  57,508
Provision for income taxes 3,425  16,966  20,391
Interest expense, net 9,590  9,601  19,191
Adjusted EBITDA $ 63,648  $ 103,695  $ 167,343

20

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Pro Forma
Revenue $ 1,193,874  $ 875,030  $ 2,068,904

Net loss attributable to ChampionX $ (751,287)  $ (38,571)  $ (789,858)
Pre-tax adjustments:

Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 657,251  147,760  805,011
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 434  —  434
Restructuring and other related charges 18,320  4,688  23,008
Acquisition and integration related costs 78,925  (78,041)  884
Acquisition-related inventory step-up 9,342  (13,709)  (4,367)
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

5,728

—

5,728

Intellectual property defense 800  —  800
Tax impact of adjustments (61,298)  32,998  (28,300)
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX (41,785)  55,125  13,340
Tax impact of adjustments 61,298  (32,998)  28,300
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 1,453  1,321  2,774
Depreciation and amortization 149,261  46,568  195,829
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (31,922)  37,533  5,611
Interest expense, net 36,236  13,703  49,939
Adjusted EBITDA $ 174,541  $ 121,252  $ 295,793

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Pro Forma
Revenue $ 883,503  $ 1,750,506  $ 2,634,009

Net income attributable to ChampionX $ 53,987  $ 109,143  $ 163,130
Pre-tax adjustments:

Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 1,746  —  1,746
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 6,046  —  6,046
Restructuring and other related charges 6,751  10,872  17,623
Environmental costs 1,988  —  1,988
Acquisition and integration related costs 330  —  330

Tax impact of adjustments (4,005)  (2,343)  (6,348)
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 66,843  117,672  184,515
Tax impact of adjustments 4,005  2,343  6,348
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 547  5,454  6,001
Depreciation and amortization 89,630  83,823  173,453
Provision for income taxes 15,274  40,318  55,592
Interest expense, net 30,226  29,371  59,597
Adjusted EBITDA $ 206,525  $ 278,981  $ 485,506
_______________________
(1) Includes the impact of the historical legacy ChampionX business on a stand-alone basis adjusted to give effect to the Merger under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with

Accounting Standards Codification 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”). The adjustments were prepared on the same basis as the adjustments included in our Registration Statement on Form
S-4 (File No. 333-236379) and include a decrease in amortization and depreciation resulting from the preliminary purchase price adjustments, an increase in interest expense associated with the
new term loan facility, removal of acquisition and integration related costs attributable to the Merger as well as the tax impact of those adjustments.